For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

33

(8) Retiree Medical Plan – Other-Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) (Continued)

Schedule of Changes in Net OPEB Liability/(Asset) (June 30, 2020 to June 30, 2021):

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate:

The following presents the net OPEB liability/(asset), as well as what the net OPEB liability/(asset) would be
if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than
the current discount rate:

1% Decrease
(5.00%)

Discount Rate
(6.00%)

1% Increase
(7.00%)

Net OPEB liability (asset) $285,663 $(89,196) $(396,384)

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability/(asset) to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates:

The following presents the net OPEB liability/(asset), as well as what the net OPEB liability/(asset) would be
if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower (4.90% decreasing
to 4.00%) or 1-percentage-point higher (6.90% decreasing to 6.00%) than the current healthcare cost trend
rates:

1% Decrease
(4.90% decreasing

to 4.00%)

Trend Rate
(5.90% decreasing

to 5.00%)

1% Increase
(6.90% decreasing

to 6.00%)
Net OPEB liability (asset) $(411,909) $(89,196) $305,045

Total OPEB
Liability

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net OPEB
Liability

Balances at June 30, 2020 2,602,083$  2,286,083$   316,000$
Changes for the year:

Service Cost 32,103   - 32,103
Interest 155,170   - 155,170
Differences between expected and actual experience - - -
Change in assumptions - - -
Net investment income - 509,846 (509,846)
Contributions

Employer - cash subsidy - 97,452 (97,452)
Benefit payments, including implicit subsidy (97,452)   (97,452) -
Administrative expense - (14,829) 14,829

Net changes 89,821 495,017   (405,196)
Balances at June 30, 2021 2,691,904$  2,781,100$   (89,196)$

Increase (Decrease)

Page 80 of 147

Municipal Water District of Orange County
Notes to Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

34

(8) Retiree Medical Plan – Other-Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) (Continued)

OPEB Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2021, the District made a total contribution of $76,809, which represent actual
health care costs for its retirees and their covered dependents. Total contribution inclusive of implicit subsidy
amounted to $97,452.

OPEB Expense

For the year ended June 30, 2021, the District’s OPEB expense was $(6,002).

Actuarially Determined Contribution

The following shows the actuarially determined contribution from the most recent actuarial valuation: